
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 10 December 2014 in Committee Room 1 
at the Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Barry Johnson (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, 
Clare Baldwin, Sue Gray and Susan Little

Gemma Riddles, Housing Tenant Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Oliver Gerrish, Robert Gledhill, Roy Jones, Tom Kelly and 
Susan Shinnick

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 16 July 2014.

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests

Members are reminded that they should declare any interests as 



appropriate and in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

Members are also reminded to declare existence and nature of 
Political Party Whip, as set out in Chapter 4, Part 3, Paragraph 12 of 
the constitution.

5  Housing Allocations Scheme - First Year Review 13 - 178

6  Work Programme 179 - 180

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jan Natynczyk, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 2 December 2014



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded. 

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made. 

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. 

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings. 

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

 

Page 1



Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

• You shou
[...]
 and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer. 

Page 3



 

Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where individuals, 

communities and businesses flourish 

 
To achieve our vision, we have identified five strategic priorities: 
 
 
1. Create a great place for learning and opportunity 
 

• Ensure that every place of learning is rated “Good” or better  

• Raise levels of aspirations and attainment so that local residents can take advantage 
of job opportunities in the local area  

• Support families to give children the best possible start in life  
 
 
2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity  
 

• Provide the infrastructure to promote and sustain growth and prosperity  

• Support local businesses and develop the skilled workforce they will require  

• Work with communities to regenerate Thurrock’s physical environment  
 
 
3. Build pride, responsibility and respect to create safer communities 

 

• Create safer welcoming communities who value diversity and respect cultural heritage  

• Involve communities in shaping where they live and their quality of life  

• Reduce crime, anti-social behaviour and safeguard the vulnerable  
 
 
4. Improve health and well-being 
 

• Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years  

• Reduce inequalities in health and well-being  

• Empower communities to take responsibility for their own health and wellbeing  
 
 
5. Protect and promote our clean and green environment  
 

• Enhance access to Thurrock’s river frontage, cultural assets and leisure opportunities  

• Promote Thurrock’s natural environment and biodiversity 

• Ensure Thurrock’s streets and parks and open spaces are clean and well maintained 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 16 July 2014 at 7.00pm.  
 
 
Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Barry Johnson (Vice-Chair), 

Chris Baker, Sue Gray, Susan Little and Sue Shinnick 
(substitute for Clare Baldwin).  

 
Apologies: Councillor Clare Baldwin. 
 
In attendance: Councillor Lynn Worrall – Cabinet Member for Housing  
 B. Brownlee – Director of Housing 

R. Parkin – Head of Housing 
K. Adedeji – Head of Housing, Investment and Development 
D. Moloney – Business Improvement Manager   
S. Cox – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 16 
July 2014, were approved as a correct record. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business 
 
There were no urgent items of business.  
 

3. Declaration of Interests 
 
 No interests were declared.   

 
4. Budget Update and Savings Proposals  

 
Officers introduced the report which set out the savings that the Council was 
required to make over the next three years. The Committee were advised of 
the following key points: 
 

• Housing Revenue Account (HRA) income was ring fenced as it was 
generated by tenants. This constituted the greatest percentage of the 
Housing Department’s budget.  

• That the General Fund was used to tackle homelessness and work 
with the private sector.  

• That although the savings detailed within the report were relatively 
small at £110,000, these were savings made from the General Fund 
account.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



A Member asked what percentage of the total budget £110,000 constituted, to 
which officers confirmed that the total budget was £700,000 which equated to 
a 16% budget saving.  
 
A brief discussion was had on the proposed Supporting People savings in 
Adult Social Care which directly affected the Housing Service. Officers 
explained that the Adult Social Care team were required to make significant 
savings, one area of which was the Supported People fund which provided 
support to residents at risk of homelessness. Officers advised the Committee 
of the following key points: 
 

• That some cuts to spending could be absorbed by the Housing General 
Fund, which was anticipated to be at around £250,000 after taking on 
some of the income currently received by external suppliers.  

• That the funding would contribute to support the Catholic Women’s 
League, Charles Street and Single Homeless Floating Support. 

• That it was unlikely that more general floating homeless support could 
be offered to those residents in the private sector at risk of 
homelessness due to the fact that there is no income receivable to 
support these services, HRA cannot support them and Housing 
General Fund is very limited.  

• It was thought that the knock on effect would be increased numbers of 
people needing homeless advice and support coming back into the 
service.  

 
The Committee were informed that the Single Homeless Floating support 
relied upon the use of 19 flats out of a total of approximately 10,380. 
 
Members questioned how much Children’s Services contributed towards 
housing Looked After Children (LAC) at the point they left the care system. 
Officers were unsure of the contributions made, but informed the Committee 
that they would investigate and circulate this information by email following the 
meeting.  
 
A Member raised concerns over two large scale home owners who let out 
properties in Thurrock and who only accepted cash directly from their tenants. 
It was felt that those residents were particularly at risk. The Housing Service 
and Member concerned agreed to discuss this issue separately outside of the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the comments detailed above with regard to the savings proposals 
within Housing Services be noted. 
 

5. Sheltered Housing Review  
 
Officers briefly introduced the report which outlined the demand for sheltered 
housing stock, the current service model and 
[...]
kground to recommendation 1.3 and explained in detail 
that some properties were hard to let and were also unsuitable Sheltered 
Housing properties.  
 
A brief discussion was on the HAPPI housing scheme (Housing our Ageing 
Population Panel for Innovation) and whether lifts could be installed in the 
proposed properties for decommissioning. Officers stated that this was difficult 
as there were multiple problems with the properties, not just lift access, that 
included isolated locations.  
 
A Member asked for clarification as to whether the decommissioning process 
would save the Council money. Officers confirmed that the cessation of 
warden controlled services under the programme would save an estimated 
£250,000.  
 
Officers outlined the proposed new sheltered housing model as detailed within 
the report.  
 
Members welcomed the proposal and felt that this would assist in helping to 
make the service offered to residents more consistent.   
 
A Member questioned whether 16 posts were sufficient to cover the demands 
of the sheltered housing schemes, to which officers confirmed that they felt 
this was adequate.  
 
A Member asked whether officers could evict tenants who were the cause of 
Anti Social Behaviour. Officers explained that General Needs tenants could 

Page 8



be evicted if to be found breaking their conditions of their tenancy agreement, 
however there was no such clause about Anti-Social Behaviour in Sheltered 
Housing Tenancy Agreements. However, Members were advised that the 
process in applying for Sheltered Housing was comprehensive so that all 
prospective tenants were aware of what was expected from them.  
 
The Committee welcomed the fact that there would still be cover at the 
weekends through the 24hour Care Line system.  
 
Officers explained that it had been suggested to open up hard to let Sheltered 
Housing properties to General Needs tenants aged 45 years and over, 
however following a consultation it was found that people were keen to 
maintain the 60 years of age and over age limit. The Committee agreed with 
this principle.  
 
The Committee welcomed the results of the consultation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the outcomes of the Sheltered Housing Consultation as 
detailed in the report be noted. 
 

2. That the current policy whereby sheltered housing properties are 
not generally let to people aged less than 60 years be maintained.  
 

3. That the decommissioning of some hard to let and/or unsuitable 
sheltered housing properties, as outlined in the report, be 
recommended for approval.   
 

4. That a new sheltered housing service model, as outlined in 
Appendix 9, be recommended for approval.  
 

5. That option 4 for the future funding of the sheltered housing 
service, as outlined within the report and detailed in the 
discussion above, be recommended for approval. 
 

6. That the consultation outcomes be published on the consultation 
website and provided in written form to tenants along with agreed 
recommendations.  

 
Information to Note:  
 
The scope of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is to oversee the 
provision, planning, management and performance of all services of the 
Housing Directorate.  

 
As such the Committee does not have the decision making authority to 
approve recommendations for implementation, rather the Committee are 
referring the resolutions as outlined above for consideration by the appropriate 
decision making body or person; whether Cabinet, Council or for a Delegated 

Page 9



Officer Decision. This is in accordance with Thurrock Council’s Constitution as 
outlined in Chapter 4, Parts 2 and 3.  
 

6. Work Programme 
 
Following discussions at the meeting it was agreed that a report on the detail 
of the Decommissioning of Sheltered Housing would come back to the 
Committee for review. 
 
The Committee agreed to add a report to the work programme on Travellers 
Sites and scheduled this for November 2014.  
 
A Member requested an update on Damp and Mould and specifically whether 
this had improved health of residents, for example by the examination of 
school attendance figures. Officers stated that a briefing note could be 
provided to the Committee to update on progress of the eradication of Damp 
and Mould, however matters relating to health may require joint work with the 
Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Director of 
Housing advised that she would investigate and advise the Committee.  
 
The Committee agreed to receive an update on the progress of the 
refurbishment programme in January 2015. 
 
A Member asked whether there was an update on low and green energy. 
Officers advised that this had been examined by the Highways department in 
respect of low energy street lighting. The Director of Housing advised that 
more information would be available through the Member’s involvement on 
the Housing Development Board.  
 
The Director of Housing requested that the title of an item on the work 
programme ‘Homeless Applications Update’ be changed to ‘Review of 
Allocations Policy.’ 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That a report on the Decommissioning of Sheltered Housing be 
included on the work programme for an appropriate date.   
 

2. That an additional item on Travellers Sites be added to the work 
programme for November 2014.  

 
3. That an additional item on the progress of the Refurbishment 

Programme be included on the work programme for January 2015. 
 

4. That the work programme be noted.  
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.23pm. 

 
 

Page 10



Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 
 

DATE 
 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



10 December 2014 ITEM: 5

Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Housing Allocations Scheme – First Year Review 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Yes

Report of: Councillor Lyn Worrall, Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Accountable Head of Service: Richard Parkin, Head of Housing

Accountable Director: Barbara Brownlee, Director of Housing 

This report is Public

Executive Summary

In May 2013, following an extensive public consultation, the Council 
introduced a new Housing Allocations Scheme along with a new online 
housing application form. 

The scheme reflected new statutory guidance and requirements under the 
Localism Act 2011 and Housing Act 1996 parts VI and VII. It also introduced 
new local preferences.

Subsequently, a first year review of the scheme was undertaken from July to 
September 2014. Feedback sessions and an online survey for staff, members 
and partner organisations were undertaken and a copy of the survey results 
is attached (Appendix 1). 

The review identified that only minor changes were required and therefore a 
full public consultation was not necessary. 

 
Recommendations are now presented to the Committee (Appendix 2) and 
proposed changes are incorporated into an amended Housing Allocations 
Scheme document (Appendix 3 - amendments are highlighted). 

Alongside the new Allocations scheme the Council has been operating a 
downsizing incentive scheme in line with section 10.6.7. A new policy 
document outlines how the incentives will be applied (Appendix 4).  

The allocations scheme gave discretion to use private rented accommodation 
in order to discharge the statutory rehousing duty towards homeless people. A 
policy document outlining how that duty will be discharged has also been 
written (Appendix 5)

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1That Members approve the recommended changes to the Housing 
Allocations Scheme identified in Appendix 2 and the subsequent 
amendments made to the Allocations Scheme document in 
Appendix 3

1.2That members approve the downsizing policy and incentive scheme 
(Appendix 4)

1.3That members approve the policy document regarding discharge of 
the homeless duty into the private sector (Appendix 5)

2. Introduction and Background

The new Housing Allocations scheme was implemented in May 2013 along with a 
new online housing application form. 

Changes introduced reflected local preferences and statutory requirements under 
the Localism Act and original Housing Act 1996 part VI and VII. 

These included: 
 Stricter qualifying criteria – through local connection, financial means and 

behaviour of the applicants 
 A Proportion of properties (25%) let only to transferring tenants
 A Proportion of properties (15%) let only to working households or those who 

could evidence they provided care or some form of volunteer work 
 Recycling adapted properties
 Downsizing incentives
 Priorities and concessions for the armed forces
 Changes to time limits for priority bidding
 Changes to the number of refusals that an applicant could make

After one year a review of the scheme was undertaken. 

Areas identified for review included the introduced changes above, and the following:
 Number of refusals & impact on voids 
 Direct offers and sensitive lettings 
 Decommissioning of sheltered properties including ex warden houses 
 Local lettings policies
 Financial assessment for qualification criteria 

The review also allowed process updates to be included in the policy document:
 Requirement for rent in advance to be paid at sign up

Page 14



 Improved procedures around assignments including mutual exchanges 
 Policy on discharge of the homeless duty into the private sector 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of options

Options for changes were considered as part of the consultation and are reflected in 
the outcomes of the consultation at Appendix 1

4. Reasons for Recommendations

The new Allocations scheme introduced large-scale changes to the way properties 
are allocated. Subsequently, it was important to reflect on the impact of those 
changes after the first year to ensure that they 
[...]
ounds if they do not meet the 5 year residence rule.  
 
Where an applicants’ residence in the Borough is not by choice, for example 
through a period of detention or hospitalisation, a local connection will not be 
achieved.  
 
Applicants housed in temporary accommodation in the borough by another 
Local Authority will not be able to count this period of time as residence for the 
purposes of local connection.  
 

3.2.2.2 Employment 
 
Qualifying applicants (not household members) must work in the borough for 
a minimum of 16 hours per week and have done so for at least the past 5 
years.   
 
The employment must be of a permanent nature i.e. evidenced by means of a 
permanent contract of employment, or of at least one year’s temporary 
contract with the same employer, which is envisaged to continue.  
 
Where an applicant loses employment they will no longer qualify for the List. 
However, if further employment is gained within the borough within the next 
12 months the application can be reinstated with no loss of accrued waiting 
time.  
 

3.2.2.3 Family Connection  
 
Qualifying applicants must have a family member who currently lives in the 
borough and who has done so for at least the past 5 years.  
 
“Family member” means mother, father, grandmother, grandfather, son, 
daughter, grandson, granddaughter, brother or sister.  
 

3.2.2.4 Other Special reason 
 
Discretion can be used to allow applicants to qualify under local connection 
where it is evidenced that they do not meet any of the criteria listed above but 
have an urgent need to move to the borough.  For example, where an 
applicant needs to move to the borough to receive specialist treatment or 
education, or to flee violence and no other borough is deemed safe. The 
Council’s Re-Housing Panel, on examination of all the facts, will make such 
decisions.   
 

Page 70



 

Thurrock Council Housing Allocation Scheme – Amended Nov 2014 
  

25 

Where an applicant meets the criteria under the Hou
[...]
the property.  The application will be assessed to 
determine whether or not the applicants are adequately housed in their own 
property and this may require medical or other specialised information. 
 
Where a homeowner is able to meet their own housing needs by selling their 
property, they will be expected to do so and will not qualify for the Housing 
Waiting list.  
 
If the homeowner is not adequately housed and does not have sufficient 
assets or access to sufficient benefits to meet their own housing needs 
elsewhere, they may qualify under the financial test.  
 
Where this is the case, homeowners who are made an allocation will be 
expected to sell their property and a written undertaking that they will do so 
will need to be signed before an offer of accommodation is made. The 
Thurrock Choice Homes team will be responsible for ensuring the undertaking 
is given at the point of an offer.  
 
Only in exceptional circumstances will an offer be made whilst an applicant 
still owns a property  
 
3.2.4 Behaviour qualification  
 
Where there has been evidence of an applicant’s unacceptable behaviour, 
they will normally be disqualified from joining the Housing Waiting List.  
 

Page 73



 

Thurrock Council Housing Allocation Scheme – Amended Nov 2014 
  

28 

For the purposes of this policy, unacceptable behaviour is defined by means 
of the “fault grounds” for eviction found in Grounds 2 to 8 of Schedule 2 to the 
Housing Act 1985 as follows:-  

Ground 2: anti-social behaviour 

Ground 2A: domestic violence 

Ground 3: waste and damage caused to the property 

Ground 4: damage to furniture 

Ground 5: tenancy obtained by false statements 

Ground 6: assignment by payment of premium 

Ground 7: inappropriate conduct in non-housing accommodation  

Ground 8: temporary accommodation provided during works. 

These grounds only define the kinds of behaviour that the Council will take 
into account when deciding whether an applicant should be disqualified fro
[...]
es the applicant  
have a family  

member who has  
been resident in the  
Borough for at least  
the past 5 years?  

No 

Is there some other  
special reason why  
the applicant has an  
urgent need to move  

to the Borough?  

No 
The applicant does not  

qualify for Thurrock  
Councils Housing  

Waiting List 

Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Does the applicant  
have assets above  
the set threshold? 

Yes  

Is the applicant a  
former member of the  
armed forces who has  

received a  
compensation payment  

that exceeds the  
threshold level? 

No 
The applicant does  

not qualify for  
Thurrock Councils  

Housing Waiting List 

No Yes 

Does the applicant  
have an income level  
above the applicable  

level?  
Yes  

Are there special  
reasons why the  

applicant cannot meet  
their own housing  

needs?  

No 
The applicant does  

not qualify for  
Thurrock Councils  

Housing Waiting List 

No Yes 

Has the applicant  
been guilty of anti- 
social behaviour in  

the past?  
Yes  

Has there been a  
sustained period of  

changed behaviour for  
at least the past year?  

No 
The applicant does  

not qualify for  
Thurrock Councils  

Housing Waiting List 

No Yes 

Has the applicant  
been guilty of sub- 
letting a Council  

property in the past?  
Yes  Has this been within the  

past two years? Yes  
The applicant does  

not qualify for  
Thurrock Councils  

Housing Waiting List 

No No 

The applicant  
qualifies for Thurrock  

Councils Housing  
Waiting List  

Stage One - Eligibility Test 

Stage Two - Qualification Test 

Page 77



 

Thurrock Council Housing Allocation Scheme – Amended Nov 2014 
  

32 

Section 4 - Assessment of Housing Need  
 
In order to allocate its properties, Thurrock Council will keep a Housing 
Waiting List of applicants.  This will include non-social housing tenants and 
social housing tenants with a priority.  
 
Thurrock Council tenants and tenants of Registered Providers who do not 
meet the priority criteria wi
[...]
 is discharged are in the Council’s policy on 
the discharge of the homeless duty into the private sector.  
 

Page 111



 

Thurrock Council Housing Allocation Scheme – Amended Nov 2014 
  

66 

If this priority is awarded, the priority will have a time limit of 4 weeks; 
however, where there are exceptional circumstances or no suitable properties 
have been advertised, for example where an adapted property is required for 
a disabled applicant, the period may be extended in order to find a suitable 
property.  
 
The Thurrock Choice Homes team will monitor the bidding process. 
 
If the applicant fails to bid for suitable properties (see definition of suitable 
properties at 10.2) within the 4 week time limit period, Thurrock Choice 
Homes will place bids on suitable properties on behalf of the applicant and/or 
make a direct offer of accommodation.  
 
The Council has a duty to accommodate homeless households, which often 
involves temporary accommodation, before a final offer is made. The Council 
will ensure that temporary accommodation usage is minimised by offering any 
available suitable accommodation in line with the criteria at 10.2.  
 
Any offer made will be considered an offer to discharge the homeless duty 
(subject to suitability) – this means that applicants will only receive one offer of 
accommodation.  
 
All homeless applicants who are owed a statutory re-housing duty by the 
Council, have the right to request a review of the suitability of any 
accommodation offered to them as a discharge of that duty. This right is a 
statutory right under Part VII of the Housing Act 1996 and applies whether the 
property is accepted or not.  
 
10.7.2 Medical - Priority 2  
 
Where an applicants’ quality of life is compromised but the applicant does not 
meet the criteria for the (higher) level 1 priority see 10.6.4. 
 
When assessing medical priority, the Council will only award a priority where 
the medical condition is severe or chronic AND that conditio
[...]
report on 
decommissioning of 
Sheltered Housing be 
included on the Work 
Programme for an 
appropriate date. 

16 July 2014 Richard 
Parkin 

Members To be 
confirmed 

 

P
age 180


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	1. Minutes
	2. Items of Urgent Business
	3. Declaration of Interests
	No interests were declared.
	4. Budget Update and Savings Proposals
	5. Sheltered Housing Review
	6. Work Programme

	5 Housing Allocations Scheme - First Year Review
	Appendix 1 - Housing Allocations Scheme
	Report Settings Summary
	Question 1 – Transfer properties
	Specify
	Question 2 – Property types
	Specify
	Question 3 – Working households
	Specify
	Question 4 – Adapted properties
	Specify
	Question 5 – Refusals
	Specify
	Question 6 - Under-Occupation
	Specify
	Question 7 - Armed forces
	Specify
	Question 8 - Priority bidding
	Question 9 - Any other comments?
	Specify
	Question 10 - The Online Application Form
	Using the online form
	Description of user
	Other

	Appendix 2 - Housing Allocations
	Appendix 3 - Housing Allocations Scheme
	Appendix 4  - Housing Allocations Schme
	Appendix 5 - Housing Allocations Scheme

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 10 December 2014 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Barry Johnson (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Oliver Gerrish (substitute for Sue Gray) and 
Tom Kelly (substitute for Susan Little)

Apologies: Councillors Sue Gray and Susan Little

In attendance: Barbara Brownlee, Director of Housing - Thurrock Council
Dermot Moloney, Business Improvement Manager
Stephanie Cox, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

7. Minutes 

The Minutes of Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 16 July 
2014, were approved as a correct record.

8. Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items of business.

9. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.  

10. Housing Allocations Scheme - First Year Review 

The Director of Housing briefly introduced the report which outlined the results 
of the review of the Housing Allocations Policy that had been undertaken. The 
Allocations Policy was now a year old having been introduced in May 2013 
after extensive consultation. 

The Director of Housing outlined that a review of the scheme had showed that 
overall the scheme was working well. The Director further added that a 
number of small changes had been identified and recommended for approval, 
and that these had been documented in appendix 2.  

Democratic Services advised the Committee that the Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee did not have the decision making authority to approve 
recommendations for implementation, rather the Committee were asked to 
refer the resolutions as detailed below for consideration by Cabinet as the 
appropriate decision making body. As a result the Chair reworded the 



recommendations so that it was clear that Members were only recommending 
for approval the recommendations as printed in the agenda. 

A Member asked for clarification regarding the Working Households provision 
and requested that Members for all political groups be consulted on the 
proposals. It was explained that members had been consulted extensively on 
this when introduced last year and the Department was happy to continue 
with briefings. The policy stated that 15% of properties would be allocated to 
let for applicants where a member of the household was working. However it 
was further reported that as this was difficult to achieve in practice, although 
15% was still the target, wording be amended to state ‘up to 15%’ instead to 
allow an element of discretion. The Committee agreed to this amendment.  

A brief discussion took place on the family connection criteria, during which 
the Director of Housing confirmed that qualifying applicants must have a 
family member who lived in the Borough for at least 5 years but there was no 
set criteria that stated that the applicant had to reside in the UK. 

Members requested that the introduction of this additional criterion be 
examined and the Director of Housing agreed to examine to see whether this 
would be possible although she advised she thought this very unlikely as it is 
it may well be unlawful to differentiate in this way between family members. 

The Committee were advised that in circumstances where homeowners were 
able to meet their own housing needs by selling their property they would be 
expected to do so, however if the applicant was divorced and were unable to 
sell their property due to dependent children living at the property they may 
not be required to do so providing they are within the financial qualification 
criteria thresholds outlined in the allocations policy. Members were also 
advised that if enough capital could not be raised through the sale of the 
property then the applicant could also qualify for the housing waiting list as 
long as all qualification criteria were met.

RESOLVED:

1. That members recommend for approval changes to the Housing 
Allocations Scheme identified in Appendix 2 and the subsequent 
amendments made to the Allocations Scheme document in 
Appendix 3.

2. That Members recommend for approval the downsizing policy and 
incentive scheme (Appendix 4). 

3. That Members recommend for approval the policy document 
regarding the discharge of the homeless duty into the private 
sector (Appendix 5).

11. Work Programme 

The Director of Housing advised Members that a budget update report will be 
brought back to the Committee in January 2015 for review. 



RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.

The meeting finished at 7.10 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

